1A 6-7-94

FILED SID 3. WHITE

APR 6 1994

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 82,503

DCA-5 CASE NO.: 91-1869

MARY ANN KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

vs.

EDWARD M. KENNEDY,

Respondent.

AN APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

IN AND FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

BY:

CHARLES W. WILLITS

1407 East Robinson Street Orlando, Florida 32801 Telephone: (407) 423-1093 Florida Bar No. 122025 Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	i
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPEAL BY PETITIONER	3
1. DOES THE "DOCTRINE OF COMPARABLE FAIRNESS" ANNOUNCED BY THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL VIOLATE THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR DISCRETIONARY ACTS AS ESTABLISHED BY <u>CANAKARIS V. CANAKARIS</u> , 382 SO.2D 1197 (FLA. 1980) AND ITS PROGENY?	
2. WAS IT ERROR FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL TO REVERSE THE TRIAL COURT ON AN ISSUE NOT PRESENTED FOR APPEAL BY EITHER PARTY, WHEN THAT ISSUE IS NOT ONE CONSTITUTING FUNDAMENTAL ERROR, TO WIT: THE FAILURE OF THE TRIAL JUDGE TO INCLUDE FINDINGS OF FACT IN THE JUDGMENT AS ALLEGEDLY REQUIRED BY SECTION 61.08 (1), FLORIDA STATUTES?	
3. IS THE REQUIREMENT ALLEGEDLY FOUND IN SECTION 61.08(1), <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u> , THAT TRIAL JUDGES INCLUDE IN JUDGMENTS AWARDING ALIMONY SPECIFIC FINDINGS OF FACT ON ISSUES ENUMERATED IN SECTION 61.08(2), <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u> , AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL INVASION OF THE JUDICIARY BY THE LEGISLATURE?	
4. IF A JUDGEMENT IS DEEMED DEFICIENT FOR FAILING TO INCLUDE FINDINGS OF FACT, IS IT ERROR TO REVERSE THE JUDGMENT, AS OPPOSED TO REMANDING TO THE TRIAL COURT TO AMEND THE JUDGMENT TO INCLUDE THE MISSING FINDINGS OF FACT?	
5. WAS IT AN ERROR OF LAW FOR THE TRIAL JUDGE TO CONDITION THE AWARD OF PERMANENT ALIMONY TO TERMINA UPON COHABITATION WITH A MAN?	TE
6. DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO AWARD THE WIFE HER ATTORNEYS FEES?	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Askegard v. Askegard, 524 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	17
<u>Barker v. Barker</u> , 596 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	26
Benekos v. Benekos, 557 So.2d 942 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	34
Bible v. Bible, 597 So.2d 359 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	34
Buchan v. Buchan, 550 So.2d 556 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	30
Burston v. Burston, 604 So.2d 900 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	26
Bussey v. Bussey, 611 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	26
<pre>Campbell v. Campbell, 432 So.2d 666 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)</pre>	17
	3,4,7,9 11,13,21, 33,36
Cloud v. Cloud, 586 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	•
Collinsworth v. Collinsworth, 624 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	.26
<u>Condren v. Condren</u> , 475 So.2d 268 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	.30
Cornell v. Smith, 616 So.2d 629 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	.18,19
Curry v. Curry, 621 So.2d 690 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	.34
DeCenzo v. DeCenzo, 433 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)	.19,20
DePoorter v. DePoorter, 509 So.2d 1141,1144 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	.32
Diffenderfer v. Diffenderfer 491 So.2d 265 (Fla. 1986)	.16,22
Dominik v. Dominik, 390 So.2d 81 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	.30

Ennis v. Ennis, 613 So.2d 564 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)
Evans v. Evans, 443 So.2d 233 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)16
<u>Flanders v. Flanders</u> , 516 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)
Fogg v. Southeast Bank, N.A., 473 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)
<u>Garrison v. Garrison</u> , 351 So.2d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)17
<u>Geddes v. Geddes</u> , 530 So.2d 1011, 1017 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)16,17
<u>Glover v. Glover</u> , 601 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)26
Goosby v. Goosby, 614 So.2d 692 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)26
<u>Gregoire v. Gregoire</u> , 615 So.2d 694, (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)22
<u>Halberg v. Halberg</u> , 519 So.2d 15 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)20
<u>Hann v. Hann</u> , 629 So.2d 918 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)18
<u>Hemraj v. Hemraj</u> , 620 So.2d 1300 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)27
Horne v. Moody, 146 S.W. 2d 505,509,5110
<u>Jacques v. Jacques</u> , 609 So.2d 74 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)27
<u>Kremer v. Kremer</u> , 595 So.2d 214 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)
<u>Levine v. Best</u> , 595 So.2d 278 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1992)26
Lowry v. Lowry, 512 So.2d 1142,1143 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)32
McAllister v. McAllister, 345 So.2d 352 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)
McMonagle v. McMonagle, 617 So.2d 373 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)26 ii

Miller v. Miller, 589 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)29
Moorman v. Moorman, 577 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)26
Moreno v. Moreno, 606 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)26
Murray v. Murray, 598 So.2d 310 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)
Nash v. Nash, 624 So.2d 370 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993)26
Neal v. Meek, 591 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)26
Nicewonder v. Nicewonder, 602 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)26
O'Neal v. O'Neal, 410 So.2d 1369, 1372 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)20
Peck v. Peck, 291 So.2d 211 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) cert.denied, 301 So.2d 776 (Fla. 1974)
<u>Pelton v. Pelton</u> , 617 So.2d 714 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)25,34,35
<u>Perrett v. Perrett</u> , 621 So.2d 571 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)26
Plyler v. Plyler, 622 So.2d 573 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)27
<u>Priede v. Priede</u> , 474 So.2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)17
<u>Prom v. Prom</u> , 589 So.2d 1363 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)26
Reed v. Reed, 597 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1st DCA)25
<u>Rezner v. Rezner</u> , 553 So.2d 334 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)17
<u>Saare v. Saare</u> , 610 So.2d 628 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)26
Schneider v. Schneider, 467 So.2d 465, 468 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)31,32
<u>Shea v. Shea</u> , 572 So.2d 558 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)13 iii

<u>Sheffield v. Sheffield</u> ,
310 So.2d 410 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)30
<u>Siegel v. Siegel</u> , 564 So.2d 226 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)17
<u>Sizemore v. Sizemore</u> , 487 So.2d 1080, 1081 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)34
<u>Snider v. Snider</u> , 371 So.2d 1056 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979) <u>cert.denied</u> , 383 So.2d 1202 (Fla. 1980)17
Spillert v. Spillert, 603 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)26
<u>Sylvester v. Ryan</u> , 623 So.2d 767 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) 12
<u>Tronconi v. Tronconi</u> , 466 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1985) 16
Walsh v. Walsh, 600 So.2d 1222 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)29
Wambst v. Wambst, 391 So.2d 375 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)30
Wollschlager v. Veal, 601 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)26
Womble v. Womble, 521 So.2d 149 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)19
Woodard v. Woodard 477 So.2d 631,633 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)
<u>Zulywitz v. Zulywitz</u> , 473 So.2d 275 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)34
RULES:
Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv), Fla.R.App.P
FLORIDA STATUTES: Section 31.13(1)(b), Florida Statutes28
Section 57.105(1), Florida Statutes28
Section 61.075, Florida Statutes28
Section 61.08, Florida Statutes8,23,37
Section 61.08(1), Florida Statutes
27,28,29 Section 61.08(2), Florida Statutes3,5,8,27,28

Section 61.13(1)(d)(3), Florida Statutes28
Section 61.14(5), Florida Statutes28
Section 61.16, Florida Statutes
Section 61.30(1)(a) and (b) Florida Statutes28
MISCELLANEOUS:
The Family Law Commentator
The Nature of Judicial Process10
Post-Dissolution Cohabitation; the Best of Both Worlds32
